# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

AR THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

injure the navigation of said river, with all the rights and powers, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities, pertaining to the booms authorized by the Act to which this is additional.

#### CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lubec Manufacturing Company.

### Approved March 3, 1822.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jeremiah Fowler, Names of per-William Fowler, and Sanford M. Hunt, their associates sons incorpoand successors be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lubec Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wood, For what cotton, wool, iron, steel, and other metals, and grinding purpose. gypsum and other articles of manufacture, such as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, in the town of Lubec. And said corporation may dig such canals Corporation and sluice ways, build such dams to include tide waters, and sluice erect such wharves, mills, works, machinery, and buildings, ways-build dams, &c. on their own land and flats, as may be necessary for the carrying on these useful manufactures, and branches of trade, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and Farther powers, privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Companies.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation tion may take and hold any real or personal estate, to an may hold real amount not exceeding, at any one time, in the whole, the or personal estates, &c. value of one hundred thousand dollars, and the property, which shall or may be invested in said corporation, shall be exempt from taxation in the same manner as manufacturing companies of cotton, wool, iron and steel now are, by an Act entitled "An Act to exempt manufactures of Property to be cotton, wool, iron and steel from taxation for limited times" taxation, &c.

9

passed the seventh day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty five, and an Act additional thereto passed March the fourth—one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

### CHAPTER 254.

AN ACT authorizing the reduction of the Capital Stock of the Gardiner Bank.

Approved March 3, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Gardiner Bank be and hereby are authorized, at any time before the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty three to reduce the Capital Stock of said Bank by the sum of fifty thousand dollars; so that, after said reduction, the capital stock of said Bank shall consist of fifty thousand dollars divided into shares of fifty dollars each. Provided that the Stockholders at a legal meeting, called for the purpose, shall vote that such reduction is expedient.

Capital Stock to be reduced \$50,000.

Proviso.

#### CHAPTER 255.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lubec Mining Company.

Approved March 3, 1832.

Names of persons incorporated.

For what purpose.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Solomon Thayer, Uriah Coolidge, James W. Ripley, Horatio G. Balch, and William Featherstonehaugh, their associates and successors, be, and hereby are, constituted a corporation by the name of the Lubec Mining Company, for the purpose of searching and digging for lead, and other ores, fossils, and mineral substances, on land which may be owned, or held by